
West Morgan Water Corporation purchases drinking water from the Village of South Jacksonville. To determine South Jacksonville's susceptibility to groundwater contamination, a Well Site Survey, published in 1990, and IRWA's recharge area survey were reviewed. During the initial survey of South Jacksonville's source water protection area, Illinois EPA staff recorded potential sources, routes, or possible problem sites within the 400-foot minimum setback zones and the 1,000-foot maximum setback zones of the wells. One site was located in the minimum setback zones of both wells and no sites were located within the 1,000-foot maximum setback zones of both wells. IRWA identified one additional site located within the recharge area. The Illinois EPA considers the source water of this facility to be highly susceptible to contamination. This determination is based on a number of criteria including: monitoring conducted at the wells, monitoring conducted at the entry point to the distribution system, and the available hydrogeologic data on the wells.

### 2024 Regulated Contaminants Detected

### **Lead and Copper**

Definitions:

Action Level Goal (ALG):

The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health.

ALGs allow for a margin of safety.

Action Level (AL):

The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a

water system must follow.

Copper Range: <50 UG/L to <50 UG/L Lead Range: <5 UG/L to <5 UG/L

To obtain a copy of the system's lead tap sampling data visit: https://tinyurl.com/3j6ccjpk

Our Community Water Supply HAS developed a service line material inventory; for a copy of the inventory please call 217-742-8559

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90 <sup>th</sup> Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	2024	1.3	1.3	<0.05	0	ppm	No	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.
Lead	2024	0	15	<5	0	ppb	No	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits

### **Water Quality Test Results**

Definitions:

Avg: Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health.

MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL): The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs

as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal (MRDLG): The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health.

MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDL): The highest level of a drinking water disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence

that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

Abbreviations:

n/a: not applicable

TT: treatment technique; a required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.

mrem: millirems per year (a measure of radiation absorbed by the body)

ppb: parts per billion or micrograms per liter ( $\mu$ g/L) ppm: parts per million or milligrams per liter ( $\mu$ g/L)

Note: Some contaminants are sampled less frequently than once a year; as a result, not all contaminants were sampled during the CCR calendar year. If any of these contaminants were detected the last time they were sampled for, they are included in the table along with the date that the detection

### **Regulated Contaminants**

Disinfectants and Disinfection Byproducts	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
				MRDLG	MRDL =			5
Chlorine	2024	0.7	0 - 1.6	= 4	4	ppm	No	Water additive used to control microbes.
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2024	11.2	11.2 - 11.2	n/a	60	ppb	No	Byproduct of drinking water disinfection.
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2024	104	104 104	n/a	80	ppb	No	Byproduct of drinking water disinfection.

### **Violations Tables**

### Consumer Confidence Rule

The Consumer Confidence Rule requires community water systems to prepare and provide to their customers annual consumer confidence reports on the quality of the water delivered by the system

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
CCR Adequacy/Availability/Content	07/01/2023	02/14/2024	We failed to provide you, our drinking water customers, an annual report that adequately informed you about the quality of our drinking water and the risks from exposure to contaminants detected in our drinking water.

Corrective Action: The Water Corporation issued a public notice and in the future will work diligently to provide a timely and proper annual report.

### **Lead and Copper Rule**

The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Follow-up or routine tap M/R (LCR)	10/01/2022	02/29/2024	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated.  Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of our drinking water during the period indicated

Corrective Action: The Water Corporation issued a public notice and in the future will work diligently to appropriately test our drinking water in a timely manner.

### Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)

Some people who drink water containing haloacetic acids in excess of the MCL over many years may have an increased risk of getting cancer

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Monitoring, Routine (DBP), Major	1/01/2024	12/31/2024	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated.  Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of our drinking water during the period indicated

Corrective Action: The Water Corporation issued a public notice and in the future will work diligently to appropriately test our drinking water in a timely manner.

### Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Some people who drink water containing trihalomethanes in excess of the MCL over many years may experience problems with their liver, kidneys, or central nervous systems, and may have an increased risk of getting cancer.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Monitoring, Routine (DBP), Major	01/01/2024	12/31/2024	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated.  Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of our drinking water during the period indicated

Corrective Action: The Water Corporation issued a public notice and in the future will work diligently to appropriately test our drinking water in a timely manner.

P:\11E2250\Documents\Reports\CCR\West Morgan Water Corporation\CCR 2025.docx

THE FO	LLOWING	6 WATER	R MONITO	RINC	G DAT	TA IS PRO	OVIDED B	BY THE V	/ILLA	GE OF
SOUTH	JACKSON	NVILLE,	ILLINOIS,	AS	THE	PARENT	WATER	SUPPLY	FOR	WEST
MORGA	N WATER	CORPO	RATION.							

### Regulated Contaminants

Disinfectants and Disinfection By- Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Chlorine	2024	0.8	0.56 - 1.13	MRDLG = 4	MRDL = 4	ppm	N	Water additive used to control microbes.
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2024	13	3.84 - 19.1	No goal for the total	60	ppb	И	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2024	44	17.25 - 77.3	No goal for the total	80	ppb	И	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Barium	2024	0.026	0.026 - 0.026	2	2	ppm	И	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Fluoride	2024	0.513	0.513 - 0.513	4	4.0	ppm	И	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
Iron	2024	0.023	0.023 - 0.023		1.0	ppm	И	This contaminant is not currently regulated by the USEPA. However, the state regulates. Erosion of natural deposits.
Manganese	2024	3.7	3.7 - 3.7	150	150	ppb	N	This contaminant is not currently regulated by the USEPA. However, the state regulates. Erosion of natural deposits.
Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen]	2024	1	1.2 - 1.2	10	10	ppm	И	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.
Sodium	2024	15	15 - 15			ppb	И	Erosion from naturally occuring deposits. Used in water softener regeneration.
Zinc	2024	0.042	0.042 - 0.042	5	5	ppm	N	This contaminant is not currently regulated by the USEPA. However, the state regulates. Naturally occurring; discharge from metal

### Violations Table

### Lead and Copper Rule

The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation			
FOLLOW-UP OR ROUTINE TAP M/R (LCR)	05/01/2023	03/05/2024	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.			
FOLLOW-UP OR ROUTINE TAP M/R (LCR)	08/01/2023	03/05/2024	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.			

### Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Some people who drink water containing trihalomethanes in excess of the MCL over many years may experience problems with their liver, kidneys, or central nervous systems, and may have an increased risk of getting cancer.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
MONITORING, ROUTINE (DBP), MAJOR	04/01/2024	06/30/2024	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.
MONITORING, ROUTINE (DBP), MAJOR	07/01/2024	09/30/2024	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.
MONITORING, ROUTINE (DBP), MAJOR	10/01/2024	12/31/2024	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.

## Monitoring Violations Annual Notice

# IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

## Monitoring Requirements Not Met for West Morgan Water Corporation

Our water system violated several drinking water standards over the past year. Even though these were not emergencies, as our customers, you have a right to know what happened and what we did to correct these situations.

We are required to monitor your drinking water for specific contaminants on a regular basis. Results of regular monitoring are an indicator of whether or not our drinking water meets health standards. During 2024 we did not monitor or test for Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) and Total Haloacetic Acids (HAA5) and therefore cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during that time.

### What should I do?

There is nothing you need to do at this time.

sample for these contaminants, how many samples we are supposed to take, how many samples we took, when samples should have been taken, and the date on which follow-up samples were (or will be) taken. The table below lists the contaminant(s) we did not properly test for during the last year, how often we are supposed to

F			
When samples were or will be taken	September 2024	September 2024	
When all samples should have been taken	August 2024	August 2024	
Required sampling Number of samples frequency taken	I	1	
Required sampling frequency	Annually	Annually	
Contaminant	TTHM	HAAS	

## What happened? What is being done?

The West Morgan Water Corporation failed to test for TTHM and HAA5 on time (August 2024) Samples were taken and reported in September of 2024, but this was after the allowable time frame.

For more information, please contact David Hays at 217-473-3340 or 1476 Wallis Road, Winchester IL 62694.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Date distributed IL 1370010 Water System ID# This notice is being sent to you by West Morgan Water Corporation IL 1370010.

6/15/2025